

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

RESOLVES

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

664 RESOLVE IN FAVOR OF ACADEMIES AND SEMINARIES. CHAP. 109

Chapter 109.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes and Seminaries.

Appropriation for aid to academies. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the several academies, institutes and seminaries hereinafter listed the sum of \$45,815, from July 1, 1935 to June 30, 1936, and the sum of \$45,815, from July 1, 1936 to June 30, 1937, said sums to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of said institutions to the amount indicated. These several amounts are to be taken from the adjustment fund as provided by section 105, paragraph 11, of chapter 19 of the revised statutes.

Anson Academy \$	2123
Aroostook Central Institute	675
Berwick Academy	550
Bluehill-George Stevens Academy	550
Bridgewater Classical Academy	700
	, 1400
	1525
Cherryfield Academy	600
	1750
Corinna Union Academy	750
East Corinth Academy	265
Eastern Maine Institute	964
Erskine Academy	1249
Foxcroft Academy	750
Freedom Academy	1600
Fryeburg Academy	400
Greely Institute	500
	1065
Hartland Academy	800
Hebron Academy	1000
Higgins Classical Institute	1075
* Leavitt Institute	1150
Lebanon Academy	550
Lee Academy	2485
Limington Academy	500
Lincoln Academy	1325
Litchfield Academy	680
Maine Central Institute	2325
Maine Wesleyan Seminary	1000
Monmouth Academy	875
Monson Academy	257

AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION-VOTING MACHINES.	665
CHA	P. 110
Nasson Institute	2500
* Oak Grove Seminary	3000
* Parsonsfield Seminary	500
Patten Academy	225
Pennell Institute	248
Ricker Classical Institute	1658
Robert W. Traip Academy	400
Saint Joseph's Academy	885
Somerset Academy	550
Washington Academy	1400
Westbrook Junior College	1870
Wilton Academy	500
Wiscasset Academy	641

* Leavitt Institute, Oak Grove, and Parsonsfield Seminaries to share in the adjustment fund, provided they do not share in per capita distribution.

Approved April 5, 1935.

Chapter 110.

RESOLVE, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution to Authorize the Use of Voting Machines in Elections.

Constitutional amendment proposed authorizing use of voting machines. Resolved: Two-thirds of the legislature concurring, that the following amendment to the constitution of this state be proposed:

Article II of the constitution; amended. Article II of the constitution, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto the following section:

'Sec. 5. Voting machines, or other mechanical devices for voting, may be used at all elections under such regulations as may be prescribed by law; provided, however, the right of secret voting shall be preserved.'

Form of question and date when amendment is to be voted on. Resolved: That the municipal officers of the cities and towns, and the assessors of the several plantations in this state are hereby empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns, and plantations, to meet in manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of senators and representatives, on the 2nd Monday in September following the passage of this resolve, to give in their votes upon the amendment proposed in the foregoing resolution, and the question shall be:

"Shall the constitution be amended as proposed by a resolution of the legislature authorizing the use of voting machines in elections?"